

2 CS 597/21

BALAJI MEDICAL AND DIAGNOSTIC
RESEARCH CENTRE Vs.MADANPAL AND ORS

22.09.2025

Pr. Ms. Sujata Rao, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. Anil Kumar, Ld. Counsel for defendants No.1 & 2.

Ld. Counsel for defendants submits that he is not in contact with the defendants and he wishes to withdraw his vakalatnama for defendants. In view of the submission made, Sh. Anil Kumar is discharged for the defendants and his vakalatnama stands withdrawn.

Issue Court notice to defendant No.2, returnable for NDOH.

An application under order XXII Rule 4 CPC for substitution of LRs of deceased defendant No.1 is pending adjudication. Issue notice of the aforementioned application to LRs of deceased defendant No.1 through all permissible modes, on filing of PF, returnable for NDOH.

LRs of deceased defendant No.1be served through the office of Ld. District Judge, Meerut, UP.

Re-notify for appearance of defendants/consideration of application under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC on 18.11.2025.

(SHUCHI LALER)
District Judge-02 (East),
Karkardooma Courts/22.09.2025.